



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M) 232/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Kamrup (M&R)

Date of hearing : 29.9.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

29.9.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Kamrup Sri Hamen Das, SDAO (Horticulture) and Sri Sankar Ch. Dutt, Sr. ADO are present. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 29.9.2021, which is taken into records.
- 2. The petitioner stated orally that the information regarding point No.2 of his RTI petition dated 19.4.2021 has already been provided to him vide letter DAO(K)/Estt-46/RTI/2020-21/1058 dated 2.8.2021 but no reply has been received as regards Point 1 of the RTI petition.
- 3. The SPIO and the other Officers stated that information as regards point No. 1 of the RTI petition is not available in their office and likely to be available at the Directorate
- 4. In light of it, the Commission orders that the SPIO to communicate with the Directorate and treating the SPIO of the Directorate as the deemed SPIO in transferring the RTI petition as regards points No.1 and also to coordinate so that the information be given to the petitioner.
- 5. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 29.7.2021 is disposed off

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).232/2021

Dtd. 29.9.2021

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Kamrup, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Joydeb Das, S/o- Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- Order Book. Secretary & Registrar
   Assam Information Commission